(1) Non-GAAP financial measure. See pages 27 – 29 for definitions.
For additional footnotes see page 32.

Corporate and Other

LT Debt ST Debt Outlook

Fitch BBB- F3 Stable

Moody's Baa3 P-3 Negative

S&P BBB- A-3 Stable

DBRS BBB R-2H Stable

2Q 2024 Preliminary Results

25

87% 87% 88% 90% 89%

2Q 23 3Q 23 4Q 23 1Q 24 2Q 24

$20.7 $19.6 $20.6 $20.9 $18.9

$2.1

$25.6 $26.0 $26.3 $26.5
$12.3

$11.0 $10.3 $13.8 $12.2

$9.5

$8.0 $6.5
$7.4

$6.7

$44.6

$64.1 $63.5
$68.3

$64.3

2Q 23 3Q 23 4Q 23 1Q 24 2Q 24

Funding Composition

Funding and Liquidity

Total Available Liquidity

Available Liquidity vs. Uninsured Deposits

4.0x 5.6x

Loan to Deposit Ratio(1)

96% 98% 98%

Cash and Equivalents
FHLB Unused Pledged Borrowing Capacity
FRB Discount Window Pledged Capacity
Unencumbered Highly Liquid Securities

Unsecured Debt
FHLB / Other
Secured Debt
Total Deposits

($ billions)

5.5x

(1) Total loans and leases divided by total deposits.

95% 5.8x

(End of Period)

Core funded with stable deposits and strong liquidity position

97% 5.7x

Supplemental

2Q 2024 Preliminary Results

26

Net Financing Revenue Sensitivity Analysis(1)

($ millions) Gradual (2) Instantaneous Gradual (2) Instantaneous
-100 bp (67)$   (17)$   (87)$   (56)$
+100 bp 46$   (38)$   71$   5$
Stable rate environment n/m 56$   n/m (22)$

2Q 24 1Q 24

Effective Hedge Notional (average)

Fair Value Hedging on Fixed-Rate Consumer Auto Loans
2Q 24 3Q 24 4Q 24 1Q 25 2Q 25 3Q 25 4Q 25 1Q 26 2Q 26 3Q 26 4Q 26

Effective Hedge Average Notional Outstanding $17B $16B $16B $16B $14B $8B $6B $1B n/m - -

Average Pay Fixed Rates 4.1% 4.2% 4.1% 4.1% 4.4% 4.3% 4.5% 4.2% n/m - -

*Receive float combination of SOFR/OIS

Fair Value Hedging on Fixed-Rate Investment Securities
2Q 24 3Q 24 4Q 24 1Q 25 2Q 25 3Q 25 4Q 25 1Q 26 2Q 26 3Q 26 4Q 26

Effective Hedge Average Notional Outstanding $12B $12B $12B $12B $12B $11B $11B $10B $10B $9B $9B

Average Pay-Fixed Rates 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.8% 3.9% 3.9%

Supplemental

(1) Net financing revenue impacts reflect a rolling 12-month view. See page 30 for additional details.

(2) Gradual changes in interest rates are recognized over 12 months.

($ millions)

Interest Rate Risk

Note: Pay-Fixed rates are expressed as a 4-period average rate

2Q 2024 Preliminary Results

27

Supplemental

1) Accelerated issuance expense (Accelerated OID) is the recognition of issuance expenses related to calls of redeemable debt.

2) Adjusted earnings per share (Adjusted EPS) is a non-GAAP financial measure that adjusts GAAP EPS for revenue and expense items that are typically strategic in nature